of  its size or design, is or  is  capable of  being  converted by partition and the  addition     of 
sanitary facilities and cooking facilities into more than one dwelling unit. 

CORNER LOT 
shall mean a lot situated at the intersection of and abutting upon two (2) roads which intersect 
at an angle of not more than one hundred and thirty-five (135) degrees. 

COUNTY 
shall mean The Corporation of the County of Elgin. 

CREMATORIUM 
shall mean a building or structure used to incinerate human remains. 

CUSTOM WORKSHOP 
shall mean a building, or portion thereof, where goods are produced to special order and